RL-17S10 SERVICE MANUAL PAGE:1
COLOR TFT-LCD TV
SERVICE MANUAL
MODEL : RL-17S10
                  CAUTION !!
                  BEFORE SERVICING THE TFT-LCD TV,
                  READ THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IN THIS MANUAL.
RL-17S10 SERVICE MANUAL PAGE:2

1 AYSTLT21B02A STAND ASS'Y 17.1" F MODEL 1
1 CON02P200A0L LEAD ASSY 17.1" SPK, 2-PIN 270MM 1
1 CON03P200A0S LEAD ASSY 17.1" SPK, 3-PIN 600MM 1
1 CON05P200ABH LEAD ASSY 30.1" LED, 5-PIN 200MM H/H 1
1 CON07P200ADN LEAD ASSY 17.1" CONTROL, 7-PIN 420MM 1
1 CON10P100ACF LEAD ASSY 17.1" IPS INVERTER, 10-PIN 150MM 1
1 CON20P125ABL LEAD ASSY 23", Panel, 20 PIN, 200MM 1
1 PANLC171W030 PANEL, LCD COLOR 17.1", 450CD, LC171W03(A3) 1
RL-17S10 SERVICE MANUAL PAGE:28
REPLACEMENT PART LIST
2.Parts List (Main PCB)
LEVEL P/N PART NAME DISPCRIPTION LOCATION NO. Q'TY
0 AYMALT17A01C MAIN PCB ASS'Y LT-17TP, MULTI 1
1 GRLT21BS001H GR, 17.1" YUV SMD 1
2 0TRKE3875STS TRANSISTOR, CHIP KTC3875S Q401,Q402,Q403 3
2 0RHSS750DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 75 OHM, 1608 J C409,C410 2
2 0RHSS474DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 470K OHM, 1608 J R445,R446 2
2 0RHSS473DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 47K OHM, 1608 J R402,R416,R419 3
2 0RHSS333DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 33K OHM, 1608 J R403,R417,R420 3
2 0RHSS102DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 1K OHM, 1608 J R404,R418,R421 3
2 0RHSS101DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 100 OHM, 1608 J R406,R514 2
2 0RHSS000DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 0 OHM, 1608 J
R424,R425,R540,R541,
R542,R546
6
1 GRLT21BS001F GR, 17.1" LVDS SMD 1
2 WAFYH20125AS WAFER, PIN 20-PIN, P1.25mm ANGLE P01 1
2 1ICNS90C385S IC, LVDS DS90C385 IC02 1
2 0RHSS220DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 22 OHM, 1608 J R30 1
2 0RHSS000DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 0 OHM, 1608 J R78,R82 2
2 0LBSS101DJTS BEAD, CHIP 100 OHM, 2012 L03 1
2 0CHSS104DZTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 0.1UF,1608
C76,C78,C79,C80,
C81
5
1 GRLT21BS001D GR, 17.1" MULTI SMD 1
2 1ICMI3410DBS IC, SOUND DECODER MSP3410D IC601 1
2 0RHSS821DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 820 OHM, 1608 J R553 1
2 0RHSS472DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 4.7K OHM, 1608 J R136,R137 2
2 0RHSS221DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 220 OHM, 1608 J R117 1
2 0DHKEC102STS DIODE, CHIP KRC102S Q101,Q102 2
1 GRLT21BS001A GR, 17.1" COMMON SMD 1
2 WAFJS10100AS WAFER, PIN 10-PIN, P1.0mm P803 1
2 1ICSE24C16TS IC, EEPROM 16K IC102,IC203 2
2 0RHSS392DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 3.9K OHM, 1608 J R609,R610 2
2 0RHSS332DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 3.3K OHM, 1608 J
R119,R125,R127,R129,
R143,R145,R170,R171,
R172,R213
10
2 0RHSS273DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 27K OHM, 1608 J R18,R606 2
2 0RHSS272DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 2.7K OHM, 1608 J R196,R197,R533 3
2 0RHSS270DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 27 OHM, 1608 J R01 1
2 0RHSS223DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 22K OHM, 1608 J R104,R153,R183 3
2 0RHSS221DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 220 OHM, 1608 J R181,R182 2
2 0RHSS220DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 22 OHM, 1608 J
R04,R05,R06,R07,R11,
R13,R14,R140,R141,
R142,R15,R151,R152,
R176,R177,R190,R191,
R192,R20,R203,R206,
R207,R21,R211,R214,
R215,R216,R22,R246,
R248,R253,R254,R405,
R516,R517,R518,R519,
R520,R534,R813
40
2 0RHSS182DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 1.8K OHM, 1608 J R814 1
2 0RHSS151DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 150 OHM, 1608 J R557,R630 2
2 0RHSS123DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 12K OHM, 1608 J R178 1
2 0RHSS122DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 1.2K OHM, 1608 J R807 1
2 0RHSS112DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 1.1K OHM, 1608 J R552 1
2 0RHSS105DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 1M OHM, 1608 J R08,R602 2
2 0RHSS104DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 100K OHM, 1608 J R149,R806 2
2 0RHSS103DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 10K OHM, 1608 J
R210,R247,R249,R603,
R631,R802,R805
7
RL-17S10 SERVICE MANUAL PAGE:29

R615,R616,R622,R629,
R632,R633,R661,R662,
R801,R804,R821
23
2 0RHSS101DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 100 OHM, 1608 J
R03,R106,R107,R111,
R112,R113,R114,R118,
R122,R124,R126,R128,
R130,R132,R144,R17,
R174,R175,R179,R193,
R194,R195,R23,R258,
R259,R506,R509,R510,
R511,R526,R601,R607,
R608,R617
34
2 0RHSS100DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 10 OHM, 1608 J R260,R532,R605 3
2 0RHSS000DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 0 OHM, 1608 J
R102,R12,R164,R166,
R201,R205,R209,R212,
R430,R501,R502,R505,
R507,R508,R808,R812,
R815
17
2 0LYSS600DJTS INDUCTOR, ARRAY CHIP 60 OHM, 3216
LA01,LA02,LA03,LA04,
LA05,LA06,LA07,LA08,
LA09,LA10,LA11,LA12,
LA13,LA14,LA15,LA16,
LA17,LA18,LA19,RA01,
RA02,RA03,RA04,RA05,
RA06
25
2 0LBSS601KJTS BEAD, CHIP 600 OHM, 3A 3216 L803,L804 2
2 0LBSS601FJTS BEAD, CHIP 600 OHM, 3216
L04,L05,L06,L07,L106,
L209,L210,L601,L602,
L603,L604
11
2 0LBSS260DJTS BEAD, CHIP 26 OHM, 2012 L202 1
2 0LBSS101DJTS BEAD, CHIP 100 OHM, 2012
L02,L243,L244,L245,
L406,L407,L409,L411,
L412,L440,L441
11
2 0ICVI4925DTS IC, MOSFET CHIP SI4925 IC803,IC822 2
2 0ICSS41616BS IC, CMOS SDRAM CHIP 512K*16BIT*2 SDRAM IC03,IC04 2
2 0ICKE78L9FTS IC, REGULATOR CHIP KIA78L09F, 9.0V IC807 1
2 0ICKE78L5FTS IC, REGULATOR CHIP KIA78L05F, 5.0V IC804 1
2 0ICKE7042FTS IC, RESET CHIP KIA7042AF, 4.2V RESET IC603 1
2 0ICKE7027FTS IC, RESET CHIP KIA7027AF, 2.7V RESET IC07,IC103 2
2 0DSSCB340ATS DIODE, SCHOTTKY CHIP B340A, 3A D803 1
2 0DHKEKDS181S DIODE, CHIP KDS181
D102,D603,D604,D801,
D805
5
2 0CHSS683DKTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 0.068UF,1608 C501,C502,C559 3
2 0CHSS620DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 62PF,1608 C151,C152 2
2 0CHSS560DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 56PF,1608 C424,C604,C605 3
2 0CHSS474DZTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 0.47UF,1608 C800 1
2 0CHSS472DKTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 4700PF,1608 C638 1
2 0CHSS471DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 470PF,1608
C407,C408,C411,C425,
C426,C441,C442
7
2 0CHSS470DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 47PF,1608 C124,C125 2
2 0CHSS393DKTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 0.039UF,1608
C219,C228,C232,C237,
C519,C537,C548,C557
8
2 0CHSS392DKTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 3900PF,1608 C222 1
2 0CHSS391DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 390PF,1608 C521,C540,C550 3
RL-17S10 SERVICE MANUAL PAGE:30
REPLACEMENT PART LIST
4.Parts List (Main PCB)
LEVEL P/N PART NAME D ISPCR IPT ION LOCATION NO. Q 'TY
2 0CHSS332DKTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 3300PF,1608 C623 1
2 0CHSS331DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 330PF,1608 C181,C182 2
2 0CHSS330DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 33PF,1608 C105,C106,C419 3
2 0CHSS224DZTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 0.22UF,1608
C110,C511,C512,C513,
C514,C515,C516,C523,
C541,C552,C626,C631,
C632,C633,C634,C635,
C661,C662
18
2 0CHSS222DKTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 2200PF,1608
C528,C617,C618,C627,
C628,C629,C630,C663,
C664
9
2 0CHSS220DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 22PF,1608 C524,C529,C530 3
2 0CHSS200DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 20PF,1608 C32,C503 2
2 0CHSS152DKTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 1500PF,1608
C538,C539,C558,C615,
C616
5
2 0CHSS150DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 15PF,1608 C39,C40,C420 3
2 0CHSS105DZTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 1UF,1608
C571,C572,C573,C574,
C575,C576,C577,C578
8
2 0CHSS104DZTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 0.1UF,1608
C01,C02,C03,C04,C05,
C07,C107,C114,C116,
C118,C127,C129,C131,
C143,C145,C203,C204,
C205,C206,C207,C209,
C210,C212,C213,C214,
C215,C216,C217,C218,
C225,C229,C230,C233,
C234,C235,C240,C243,
C33,C36,C37,C38,C41,
C42,C421,C505,C506,
C507,C508,C509,C510,
C542,C555,C614,C620,
C624,C636,C647,C651,
C654,C67,C68,C69,
C70,C71,C72,C73,
C74,C802,C808,C811,
C812,R809,R810
73
2 0CHSS103DKTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 0.01UF,1608
C102,C103,C104,C108,
C111,C112,C113,C417,
C418,C603,C609,C612,
C640
13
2 0CHSS102DKTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 1000PF,1608 C223,C522,C531,C551 4
2 0CHSS101DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 100PF,1608 C109,C404 2
2 0CHSS100DJTS CAPACITOR, CHIP 10PF,1608
C242,C43,C44,C45,
C46,C47,C48,C49,C50,
C51,C52,C53,C54,C55,
C56,C57,C58,C59,C60,

ZD411,ZD412,ZD413,
ZD414,ZD415
17
2 111-A40A PCB, MAIN SEVIT 17.1" MAIN 1
2 0TRKE3875STS TRANSISTOR, CHIP KTC3875S
Q103,Q104,Q111,Q301
,
Q302,Q505,Q801,Q802
9
2 0TRKE1504STS TRANSISTOR, CHIP KTA1504S Q601,Q602,Q604 3
2 0RHSS750DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 75 OHM, 1608 J
R243,R244,R245,R408
,
R431 R432 R434 R512
8
2 0RHSS683DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 68K OHM, 1608 J R628 1
2 0RHSS680DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 68 OHM, 1608 J R156 1
2 0RHSS562DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 5.6K OHM, 1608 J R131 1
2 0RHSS561DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 560 OHM, 1608 J R620,R627 2
2 0RHSS513DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 51K OHM, 1608 J R423 1
2 0RHSS512DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 5.1K OHM, 1608 J
R426,R427,R435,R437
,
R443 R444
6
2 0RHSS474DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 470K OHM, 1608 J R436,R438,R441,R442 4
2 0RHSS472DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 4.7K OHM, 1608 J
R146,R147,R19,R167,
R168,R250,R251,R252
,
R515,R618,R619,R625
16
2 0RHSS471DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 470 OHM, 1608 J
R110,R134,R135,R407
,
R433
5
2 0RHSS470DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 47 OHM, 1608 J R138,R139 2
2 0RHSS433DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 43K OHM, 1608 J R116 1
2 0RHSS3R3DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 3.3 OHM, 1608 J R623,R624 2
2 0RHSS393DJTS RESISTOR, CHIP 39K OHM, 1608 J R422 1
1 GRLT21BM001G GR, 17.1" MULTI MANUAL 1
2 0TULGZ242DBD TUNER 2 IN 1, TAFD-Z242D TU101 1
1 GRLT21BM001E GR, 17.1" YUV MANUAL 1
2 0JAPK6063C0D JACK, AV YUV, PJ6063C J401 1

2 0XTKI184320D CRYSTAL, RADIAL 18.432MHZ X601 1
2 0XTKI143180D CRYSTAL, RADIAL 14.318MHZ X01-1 1
2 0SOCK52D178D SOCKET 52-Pin, HD1F-52T-06형 #IC101 1
2 0LRSM10100BD INDUCTOR 100UH, SMC H100 L801 1
2 0LRSM00100BD INDUCTOR, CHOKE 10mH, SMC103 L802 1
2 0JAPK014A00D JACK, AV AV + S-VIDEO + HP J402 1
2 0JAKKST215BD JACK, SOUND ST-215 J403 1
RL-17S10 SERVICE MANUAL PAGE:32
REPLACEMENT PART LIST
6.Parts List (Main PCB)
LEVEL P/N PART NAME DISPCRIPTION LOCATION NO. Q'TY
2 0JADM15RF00D JACK, D-SUB 15-PIN, DAH-15RF-4B4 J201 1
2 0ICKE78R33AD IC, REGULATOR KIA78R33API 3.3V IC820,IC821 2
2 0ICKE78080AD IC, REGULATOR KIA7808API, 8.0V 1.0A IC805 1
1 GRLT21BA001D GR, 17.1" YUV AUTO 1
2 0CESS1R0HMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 1UF 50V C443,C444 2
2 0CESS100CMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 10UF 16V C402,C405,C406 3
1 GRLT21BA001B GR, 17.1" LVDS AUTO 1
2 0CESS100CMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 10UF 16V C75,C77 2
2 0CESS221EMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 220UF 25V C822 1
1 GRLT21BA001A GR, 17.1" COMMON AUTO 1
2 1ICFC2N700TR IC, LEVEL SHIFT 2N7000TA Q109,Q110 2
2 1DZSSHZT33TA DIODE, ZENER AXIAL 33V ZD101 1
2 1DDSKEU1Z0TA DIODE, RECTIFIER FAST RECOVERY, 200V D802 1
2 0RDSS121HJTA RESISTOR, CARBON 120 OHM, 1/2W J R428,R429 2
2 0LBSS3580RTR BEAD CORE, RADIAL BFD-3580 R2F L805 1
2 0LASS270FKTA INDUCTOR, AXIAL 27UH, 3.4*2.5 L413 1
2 0LASS220HKTA INDUCTOR, AXIAL 22UH, 9.8*4.2 L101,L102,L103,L107 4
2 0LASS120FKTA INDUCTOR, AXIAL 12UH, 3.4*2.5 L401,L410 2
2 0CQSS103KKTR CAPACITOR, MYLER 0.01UF 100V C649,C650 2
2 0CESS4R7HMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 4.7UF 50V C122,C807 2
2 0CESS471AMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 470UF 10V C144,C820,C821 3
2 0CESS470CMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 47UF 16V
C520,C549,C613,C655,
C816
5
2 0CESS3R3HMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 3.3UF 50V C132,C625 2
2 0CESS2R2HMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 2.2UF 50V C422,C642,C645 3
2 0CESS221CMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 220UF 16V C34,C128,C809 3
2 0CESS220CMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 22UF 16V C547,C803 2
2 0CESS101EMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 100UF 25V C801,C804 2
2 0CESS101CMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 100UF 16V
C115,C117,C517,C536,
C546,C601,C602,C619,
C641,C643,C646
11
2 0CESS100CMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 10UF 16V
C142,C238,C526,C556,
C621,C622,C639
7
2 0CESS471CMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 470UF 16V
C648,C652,C653,C805,
C806
5
2 0CESS334HMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 0.33UF 50V C123 1
2 0CESS221AMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 220UF 10V C146,C35 2
2 0CESS100HMTR CAPACITOR, ELEC. 10UF 50V C126 1
RL-17S10 SERVICE MANUAL PAGE:33
REPLACEMENT PART LIST
8.Parts List ( Control PCB )
LEVEL P/N PART NAME DISPCRIPTION LOCATION NO. Q'TY
0 AYCOLT32A01A000 CONTROL PCB ASS'Y F/N MODEL, 111-A34B 1
1 GRLT32AS002A000 GR, 30" Control S/I CTRL,SMD INSERT 1
2 111-A34B000 PCB, CONTROL(REV.1) F/N MODEL CONTROL 1
2 0TRKE3875STS000 TRANSISTOR, CHIP KTC3875S Q3001,Q3002,Q3004 3
2 0RHSS472DJTS000 RESISTOR, CHIP 4.7K OHM, 1608 J R3012,R3014,R3016 3
2 0RHSS471DJTS000 RESISTOR, CHIP 470 OHM, 1608 J R3011,R3013 2
2 0RHSS222DJTS000 RESISTOR, CHIP 2.2K OHM, 1608 J R3002,R3003,R3005 3
2 0RHSS120DJTS000 RESISTOR, CHIP 12 OHM, 1608 J R3015 1
2 0RHSS102DJTS000 RESISTOR, CHIP 1K OHM, 1608 J R3001,R3004 2
2 0CHSS101DJTS000 CAPACITOR, CHIP 100PF,1608 C3001 1
1 GRLT32AM002A000 GR, 30" Control M/I CTRL,MANUAL INSERT 1
2 WAFYH10200AD000 WAFER, PIN 10-PIN, P2.0mm ANGLE P108 1
2 WAFYH05200AD000 WAFER, PIN 5-PIN, P2.0mm ANGLE P11A,P11B 2
2 0PAVI48380AD000 PRE-AMP PRE-AMP, 38KHZ PA3001 1